

No. 25-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HANNAH HEKEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HUNTER WARFIELD, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DARREN B. SCHWIEBERT  
DEBT LAWSUIT RELIEF, INC.  
301 FOURTH AVENUE S.,  
SUITE 280N  
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415

JOHN M. BUHTA  
SOUTHERN MINNESOTA  
REGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
903 WEST CENTER STREET, SUITE 230  
ROCHESTER, MN 55902

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER  
HANNAH HEKEL*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
OPINIONS BELOW .....	8
JURISDICTION .....	8
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
A. The Eighth Circuit ignored this Court’s directive in <i>Spokeo</i> and <i>TransUnion</i> requiring analysis of whether the injuries have a close relationship to harms traditionally recognized as providing a basis for suit. ....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit Ignored Actionable, Downstream Consequences of the Alleged Harms.....	17
C. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Resolve the Entrenched Circuit Split Regarding Whether Emotional Harms Establish Standing for FDCPA Claims. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

PET. APP. 2	10/24/2024 Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
PET. APP. 4-9	9/12/2023 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
PET. APP. 11-17	10/4/2024 Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit
PET. APP. 19	10/4/2024 Judgment Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit
PET. APP. 21	12/10/2024 Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing
PET. APP. 23	12/20/2024 Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit
PET. APP. 25-35	Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved
PET. APP. 37-50	Complaint Dated 1/4/2023
PET. APP. 52-65	Plaintiff's 7/20/2023 Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
PET. APP. 65-97	Defendant-Appellee's 12/22/2023 Response Brief to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Skagit Bonded Collectors, LLC</i> , 836 F. App'x 544 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Bassett v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1132 (8th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum &amp; Assocs.</i> , 695 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Calogero v. Shows, Cali &amp; Walsh, L.L.P.</i> , 95 F.4th 951 (5th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Demarais v. Gurstel Charge, P.A.</i> , 869 F.3d 685 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Garcia Contreras v. Brock &amp; Scott, PLLC</i> , 775 F.Supp.2d 808 (M.D.N.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 934 (7th Cir. 2022).....	19, 20
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 728 (7th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Toste v. Beach Club at Fontainebleau Park Condo. Ass'n, Aventura, P.A.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25076, 2022 WL 4091738 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	passim
<i>Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	18

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....	8, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(7).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) .....	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 504B.215, subd. 2a .....	9

### Other Citations

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46 & cmt. e .....	16
---	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 551.....	15
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695.....	9, 17, 20
